

No. 21-717

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOES 1-3, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JANET T. MILLS, GOVERNOR OF MAINE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI OF RESPONDENT,
NORTHERN LIGHT HEALTH FOUNDATION**

RYAN P. DUMAIS
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE L. PORTER
EATON PEABODY
77 Sewall Street, Suite 3000
Augusta, ME 04330
(207) 622-3747
rdumais@eatonpeabody.com

Counsel for Respondent
Northern Light Health Foundation

309460



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND OTHER LEGAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
Standard of Review	10
Questions One and Two Do Not Merit the Court’s Review	11
Question Three Has Never Been Raised, Is Moot, and No Preliminary Injunctive Relief Would Have Been Appropriate Under the Applicable Analysis	12
ARGUMENT.....	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. TITLE VII DOES NOT PREEMPT THE IMMUNIZATION REQUIREMENT AND PETITIONERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	14
A. There Is No Likelihood of Success on the Merits of the Title VII Claims	16
B. Petitioners Have Not Been Irreparably Harmed by Northern Light’s Compliance with the Final Rule	22
C. The Balance of the Hardships and the Public Interest Warrant Denying Injunctive Relief	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Akebia Therapeutics, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 976 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Arborjet, Inc. v. Rainbow Treecare Sci. Advancements, Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 168 (1st Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	12
<i>Bayley’s Campground, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D. Me. 2020), <i>aff’d</i> , 985 F.3d 153 (1st Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Bhatia v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>California Federal Savings And Loan Association v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	17
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004).....	19, 20, 21
<i>EEOC v. Oak-Rite Mfg. Corp.</i> , No. IP99-1962-C-H/G, 2001 WL 1168156 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 27, 2001)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	17
<i>Frederique-Alexandre v. Dep't of Natural and Envtl. Resources Puerto Rico</i> , 478 F.3d 433 (1st Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Kalsi v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 745 (E.D.N.Y. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 189 F.3d 461 (2d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Klassan v. Trustees of Indiana University</i> , No. 21-2326, 2021 WL 3281209 (7th Cir. Aug. 2, 2021)	25
<i>Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico</i> , 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Rio Grande Cmty. Health Ctr., Inc. v. Rullan</i> , 397 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	13
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Savage v. Gorski</i> , 850 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Together Employees v.</i> <i>Mass General Brigham Inc.</i> , No. 21-1909, 2021 WL 5368216 (1st Cir. Nov. 18, 2021)	13, 23
<i>Trahan v. Wayfair Maine, LLC</i> , 957 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	19
<i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Winter v.</i> <i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	15

Statutes & Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	3, 11, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	16, 18, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7.	1, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000h-4.	1, 17
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 5 § 8054(1).	7
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 22 § 802(1)(D).	6, 7
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 22 § 802(3).	7
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 22 § 802(4-B).	2, 3, 6, 7
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 22 § 803-04	9, 21
P.L. 2019, ch. 154, § 2.	6
P.L. 2019, ch. 154, § 9-11	6
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	10, 22
<i>Health Care Worker Vaccination FAQs, MAINE.GOV</i> (last updated Nov. 10, 2021)	8, 9, 21, 24
<i>Hearing on LD 798, An Act to Protect Maine Children and Students from Preventable Diseases by Repealing Certain Exemptions from the Laws Governing Immunization requirements Before the J. Standing Comm. on Educ. & Cultural Affs., 129th Legis., 1st Reg. Sess. (Me. 2019).</i>	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mills Administration Provides More Time for Health Care Workers to Meet COVID-19 Vaccination Requirement, MAINE.GOV (Sept. 2, 2021)</i>	8
<i>Mills Administration Requires Health Care Workers To Be Fully Vaccinated Against COVID-19 By October 1, MAINE.GOV (Aug. 12, 2021)</i>	24
